Stockton Field Office 820 S. Walnut Stockton, KS 67669-0192



Phone: 785-425-6787 Fax: 785-425-6842 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

June 17, 2020

KEYNA MARIE BAALMAN 940 W 5TH ST COLBY, KS 67701

Re:

Water Right, File No. 22,602

Dear Mr. Beckman:

Enclosed is the order executed by Chris Beightel, Acting Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this approval for change. Also, the approval of the order requires the installation of a water flow meter(s) on the point(s) of diversion authorized under the above referenced file number by <u>December 31, 2020</u>. Please complete and return the enclosed Notice of Completion of Diversion Works when a water flow meter has been installed. A copy of the Chief Engineer's specifications for the water flow meters are found in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12 along with a partial list of those flow meters found to be acceptable for installation in Kansas can be found on our website at the following web address:

http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters

Please note that all meters must be installed and maintained in accordance with the specifications for water flow meters referenced above.

The abandoned water well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). If the well is to be retained by the landowner for other purposes, a copy of the legal transfer of responsibility for maintenance of the well must be forwarded to KDHE Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612, telephone number (785) 296-5524. More information is available online at: http://kdheks.gov/waterwell

Since this order modifies the original certificate, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds just as other legal documents affecting real estate. Such records are maintained at the Register of Deeds Office in the county wherein the place of use is located.

This document is a summary order by this agency regarding this matter. This order shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer within 15 days of the date of service of this order.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at (785)425-6787. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely

Mark Billinger

Assistant Water Commissioner

MB:rfh Enclosures

pc: G.M.D.4 & FDK Partnership

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 17th day of June, 2020, I hereby certify that the attached <u>SUMMARY ORDER</u> <u>APPROVING APPLICATION</u> FOR CHANGE in POINT OF DIVERSION for water right, File No. 22,602, dated on the 17th day of June, 2020, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, U.S. mail, to the following:

KEYNA MARIE BAALMAN 940 W 5TH ST COLBY, KS 67701

Bleech Nagernan

A copy of the Change Approval was sent to the following:

Groundwater Management District No. 4 P.O. Box 905 Colby, KS 67701

FDK PARTNERSHIP ATTN: MITCHELL BAALMAN 519 S RD 90W REXFORD, KS 67753 Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE POINT OF DIVERSION



STATE OF KANSAS

APPLICATION COMPLETE

6 1/7 / 2020

Reviewer M8

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s) of diversion and/or place of use.

RFCFIVED

						F	ile No	. <u>22,60</u>)2				**************************************					V 15	
•	malinadia	an ia ha		anda f		מ ומנימי	fiba C	hiof E	nainaa	r to ob		ha (ah	مماد مه	a ar h	ath\.		*† : Stockt	S4 P on Fiel	d Office
. А	pplication	on is ne	геру п	lade id	or appi				nginee		-	-		ie or b	om):	Divis	sion o	f Water	Resource
							lace of				Point			114.5					
	nder the		_		s the s	•			ation ii					ndition	s desc	ribed t	elow.		
Т	he sour	ce of su	apply is	3:		⊠G	round	water		Ц	Surfac	e wate	er						
2. N	iame an 941	d addre	ess of	Applica	ant: _	Key	3/6	a k	B	aa 107	ma	7							
P	hone N	umber:	(78	5 4	43.	-12	38	711	Email	addre	ss:				***************************************				
N	lame an	d addre	ess of	Vater.	Use C	orresp	onden	ti E	OK	Po	rtn	ers	hio		Mite	che	11 6	ce/	mes)
	51	9	5_	Ka	9	<u>0 u</u>		k ė		br 6		5. (17	75	3				7
P	hone N	umber:	(78.	556	75	-8	<u> </u>	(Email	addre	ss:	50	Ke	25	<i>+</i> -	tel	, ne	1	
. T	he pres	ently at	uthoriz	ed pla	ce of u	se is:		۸	1				-						
C	wner of							K 9	<u>a 1 1</u>	ma.		. /1.			, -				
				• "		9	-,	W	<u>5 T</u>		CE	N	<u>4 1 / 1</u>		le,	10	'—		r.,
()	f there is	more th	an one	landov	vner, at	tach su	ppleme	ental sh	eets as	neces	sary.)								
					1/4			NV		1			V1/4				1/4		TOTAL ACRES
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NWM	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW%	SW1/4	SE%	NE14	NW14	SW1/4	SE1/4	
23	30	8							***************************************		35	40	40	40					155
							ļ												
							<u></u>			L	<u> </u>								
	this app Owner of	f Land -	NA	ME:											ged to				
(1	f there is									neces	sary.)								
				NF	= 1/4		Ī	NV	V¼		I	SV	V¼				= =1/4		TOTAL
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE%			SE1/4	NE1/4		SW1/4	SE1/4	NE14		SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	T	·	SE¼	ACRES
	,р.	7,447,734	11-74																
													····						
										 								1	
			<u> </u>		L	<u></u>	IL	L	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	JL	l	L _{ine}	<u></u>	
	or Offic															····			

5.	Presently authoriz								
	One in the	<u>SE</u>	Quarter of the		SE	Quarter	of the	SW	Quarter
	of Section	23	, Township		8	South, I	Range	30	W,
	in <u>Sheridan</u>	Co	unty, Kansas, <u>50</u>	fee	t North	<u>2650</u> fee	et West of Sc	outheast corner	of section.
	Authorized Rate	690 gpm	Authorized Quantit	ty3	00 AF	Depth of v	vell	(feet	(1)
	(DWR use only: C	omputer ID	No	3PS	<u>55 </u>	feet Nor	th <u>3088</u>	feet We	st)
	☐This point will not I	be changed	∑This point will be char	nged as i	follows; L	」No change, p	oint better des	scribed with GPS	as follows:
	Proposed point of	diversion:	(Complete only if cha	nge is	requeste	<u>d or if existir</u>	<u>ig point is b</u>	<u>etter describe</u>	d by GPS)
	One in the	SE	Quarter of the		SE	Quarter	of the	SW	Quarter
	of Section	23	, Township		8	_ South, I	Range	30	W,
	in <u>Sherldan</u>	Co	unty, Kansas, <i>3cs</i> _	fee	t North _	_3018 fe	et West of So	outheast corner	of section.
			Proposed Quantity						
	This point is: Ac	lditional Wel	I ☐ Geo Center Lis	t other v	water righ	ts that will us	e this point _		
_	FT DISTANCES	MODIFIED	FROM GPS CALCU	Length	Fr Dis	TAUCES AS	. Per con	inertheran i	n CHD#4
6.	Presently authoriz								
٠	One in the		Quarter of the			Quarter	of the		Quarter
	of Section		, Township			South, I	Range		(E/W),
	in	Co	unty, Kansas,	fee	t North _	fe	et West of So	outheast corner	of section.
	Authorized Rate		Authorized Quantit	ty		Depth of v	well	(fee	t)
	(DWR use only: C	omputer ID	No (GPS		feet Nor	th	feet We	st)
			☐This point will be char						
			(Complete only if cha						
			Quarter of the						
	of Section		, Township			South.	Range		(E/W),
	in	Co	unty, Kansas,	fee	t North	fe	et West of So	outheast corner	of section.
	Proposed Rate		Proposed Quantity	,		Proposed	well depth (fe	eet)	
			I ☐ Geo Center Lis						
	(please be specific) Well collapsed				300 E		Judin Find	100 200 11111111111111111111111111111111	300
8.	If a well, is the test h	ole log attac	ned? ⊠ Yes □ No		200	- - -	- +	X + + + +	200
9.	The change(s) (was)	(will be) com	pleted by?		E		_ =		
	Upon Approval				100	-1 + 1 -	+ =	+ +	100
10.	If the point of diversi	on is a well:			E		- -	*****	
	(a) What are you go	oing to do wi	h the old well?		West 0	+1]1111][1111]1111	ma en &)m	ավավավա	니바틴 O East
	1 . 41	٠,			E	-	_ =		=
	Capi up		netina in Ju		100E	_1 1	ᆸᅧᆖᅧ	+ 1 +	100
	(b) When will this b	e done? <u>5</u> 5	neline in ju	me 20	32,0E	1 1 1	'	1 1	1 = 3
			•		Ē		- <u>E</u>		=
11.		nagement	District recommend		200	-1 + 1 ~	- 	+ 1 +	-= 200
	attached?	s 🔲 No			E		_ =		=
			in i		E	almahadaa	hadaa#aad	<u>ındınıtındır</u>	Trug
12.	Assisted by Shannor	n Kenyon, G	VID 4		300		00 0 South	100 200 Scale: 1 hashmai	300
13a	300 feet but within 2 attach a topograp groundwater source one-half mile of the and mailing addressources, show the resources.	2,640 feet of whic map of some of the proposed posses of the names and a	n will be relocated mor the existing point of div r aerial photograph, ells (including domestic) int of diversion and the owners. For surface ddresses of the landov one-half mile upstrean	ersion, For within names water vner(s)	diagr divers abov	of the existing plam shown all sion. (PLEAS e represents sion.)	nt of diversio point of divers pove in relat E NOTE: Ti	n will be reloca ion, indicate its ion to the exi he "X" in cent ently authoriz	ited within 300 location on the isting point of er of diagram
DW	R 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2	2018)		Page	2	JUN	1 5 2020	File No	. 22,602

If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 3	100 or fewer feet from the	existing point of diversion, comp	lete the following:
(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of ⊠ Yes □ No (If no, all owners no	f the currently authorized nust sign this application.)	place(s) of use identified in this a)	application?
(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of t affected if this application is approved as requ ☐ Yes ☐ No (If yes, all owners)			pplication be adversely
(c) If this application is not approved expeditious ☐ Yes ☑ No (If no, all owners r	ly, will there be substantia nust sign this application.		lth or safety?
If the application proposes a surface water change in portion or a change in place of use, the application must be situagent (attach notarized statement authorizing represer	igned by all owners of the	ndwater change in point of divers currently authorized place of us	ion greater than 300 feet, e, or their duly authorized
I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon mage and the owner, the spouse of the owner, their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to contained in this application are true, correct	or a duly authorized a o which this applicati	agent of the owner(s) to mail ion pertains. I further verif	ke this application on
Dated atColley	$\underline{}$, Kansas, this $\underline{}$	day of Tune	, 20 20
V Di			
Keyna Badman Keyna Badman		(Spouse)	
(Please Print)		(Please Print)	
(Owner)		(Spouse)	
(Please Print)		(Please Print)	
(0)		(Spouse)	
(Owner)		(Opouse)	CHERYL J. COX
(Please Print)		Please faint)	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSAS
State of Kansas SS		SAME OF MARKES IN	ly App. Exp. 9-2/-2/
County of Thomas	was almost by more w	recens and awarn to hafare	ma this GUL day
l hereby certify that the foregoing application of, 20	was signed in my p.	Notary Public	THE INS day
My Commission Expires		/ Notary Fublic	
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED	2. To be complete, all of the	applicable portions of the application	form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; the appropriate fee must be paid.		iate owners' must be affixed to the a	oplication and notarized; and .
Each application to change the place of use or the po	FEE SCHEDULE	cartion shall be accompanied by	the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: (1) Application to change a point of diversior (2) Application to change a point of diversior (3) Application to change the place of use	: Kansas Department of 1 300 feet or less	f Agriculture	
		RECEIVED	
DWB 1.121 (Revised 04/5/2018)	Page 3	JUN 1 5 2020	File No. 22.602

SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

prov With and	th the exception of those conditions expressly contained he dilmitations of File No	08b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, <i>et seg.</i> and other applicable -701 et. seg., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, rein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions
1.	A change application was received on	requesting that the place of use and / or point of other be changed as described in the application.
2.	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the on the topographic map accompanying the application to	authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as snown change the place of use. Applicable
	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rig previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion.	thts and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as by this summary order shall be located within afoot ble Not Applicable
	The point(s) of diversion described herein is administrative Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application	/ely corrected to be more accurately described using the Global n.
	The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually authorized point(s) of diversion.	y be located more than feet from the previously Not Applicable
	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is tube or other device suitable for making water level accordance with K.A.R. 5-6-13.	a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in Not Applicable
	The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properties 31, 20 2.0, or before the first use of water operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1 and K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 Applicable	roperly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before r, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, 1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, 1 report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of 1 following the end of each calendar year.
	works for diversion has been completed, on the form pro Applicable Not Applicable	e completed on or before December 31, 20 20, or within any e applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the wided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.
9.	The completed well log shall be submitted with the req	uired notice. Applicable Not Applicable
10.	with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve cap check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maint Applicable	r foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped bable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The cained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable Not
11.	I. Additional Conditions are attached. ☐ Yes ☐ No	4.0 U. J.
12.	limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this So	A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of other are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and ummary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water nulgated thereunder. Fallure to comply with these provisions may amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the other authorized by law.
	Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
You Agi file adr day rev File Leg	you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, bu may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief ngineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of griculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be ed within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for administrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 ays pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative exiew must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. Ille any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, egal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 6502. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may reclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. For Use by Register of Deeds	APPLICATION APPROVED AND SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED By: Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer (Print Name): Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture Date of Issuance: State of Kansas County of Roox Acknowledged before me on 6-17-2020 by May K Billinger Signature: Notary Public Notary Public
DΜ	WR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)	My commission expires: REBECCA F. HAGEMAN My Appointment Expires File Notate 20, 2023

Stockton Field Office

JUN 1 5 2020

22402

TEST LOG

NAME:

Keyna Baalman/FDK

DATE:

5/18/2020

TEST#3

290' NE Existing

23-8-30 Sherldan

Woofter Pump & Well, Inc.

1024 Oak, P.O. Box 689

Hoxie, Kansas 67740

Ph (785)-675-3991, Fax (785)-675-3990

E-Mail woofpw@ruraltel.net

N 39 .33675 100.638

Datum WGS 84

Total Depth: 220'

0	2	surface
2	20	loess
20	48	Clay
48	56	Clay and caliche with sand lenses
56	65	Fine to some medium sand with clay lenses
65	77	Clay and caliche with sand lenses
77	87	Fine and medium sand with clay lenses
87	96	Clay and caliche with sand lenses
96	125	Fine to some medium sand with clay and caliche lenses
125	152	Clay and caliche with sand lenses
152	172	Fine to some medium sand with clay and caliche lenses
172	181	Fine to some medium sand with clay and caliche streaks
181	200	Fine and medium sand and small gravel with trace of clay
200	216	Medium sand and gravel
216	220	Yellow Ochre
	1	

RECEIVED

JUN 1 5 2020

Stockton Field Office Division of Water Resources